

Forest Service Coconino National Forest 1824 S. Thompson Street Flagstaff, Arizona 86001



MEDIA CONTACTS
Brady Smith – Public Affairs Officer
George Jozens – Dep. Public Affairs Officer
Media Only: (928) 224-8306

Public Information: (928) 527-3600 www.CoconinoNationalForest.us

## Prescribed burns scheduled for next week

**FLAGSTAFF, Ariz., Oct. 26, 2018, For Immediate Release** — Fire managers will be conducting prescribed burns and slash pile burns near Flagstaff and southwest of Clints Well throughout next week as weather conditions dry out.

## Flagstaff Area

On Monday, fire managers are planning to conduct a 3-acre prescribed burn near Badersville. Smoke will be evident to the surrounding community and travelers along U.S. Highway 180 in the Badersville area and is expected to disperse toward the northeast. Smoke may settle in low lying areas during the evening hours. The prescribed burn is being conducted in cooperation with the Fort Valley Experimental Forest north of Flagstaff. If conditions allow, fire managers are also planning to conduct up to 500 acres of prescribed burns in the area northeast of Badersville next week sometime.

## **Clints Well Area**

Fire managers near Clints Well plan to burn slash piles on Monday located about 5 miles southwest of Clints Well off state Route 87. The pile burns and smoke will be visible to motorists on Route 87 in the area, and smoke may settle during evening hours and impact low lying areas near the burn sites.

The public and media can get notifications of prescribed burns or any other activity happening on the Coconino National Forest by following us on Twitter at <a href="https://www.twitter.com/CoconinoNF">www.twitter.com/CoconinoNF</a>.

When a prescribed burn begins, we update our Twitter account so the public can know why smoke is in the air and where it is coming from.

Coconino National Forest works closely with the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality to monitor smoke impacts. Individuals sensitive to smoke can learn how to protect their health by visiting the Coconino County Public Health Service District website at <a href="http://bit.ly/SmokeHealthAwareness">http://bit.ly/SmokeHealthAwareness</a>.

###



Flagstaff Ranger Station: (928) 526-0866